
No. 12
STATE OF MICHIGAN

JOURNAL
OF THE

House of Representatives
92nd Legislature

REGULAR SESSION OF 2003

House Chamber, Lansing, Wednesday, February 19, 2003.

1:00 p.m.

The House was called to order by the Speaker Pro Tempore.

The roll was called by the Clerk of the House of Representatives, who announced that a quorum was present.

Accavitti—present Garfield—present Meisner—present Sheen—present
Acciavatti—present Gieleghem—present Meyer—present Sheltrown—present
Adamini—present Gillard—present Middaugh—present Shulman—present
Amos—present Gleason—present Milosch—present Smith—present
Anderson—present Hager—present Minore—present Spade—present
Bieda—present Hardman—present Moolenaar—present Stahl—present
Bisbee—present Hart—present Murphy—present Stakoe—present
Bradstreet—present Hood—present Newell—present Stallworth—present
Brandenburg—present Hoogendyk—present Nitz—present Steil—present
Brown—present Hopgood—present Nofs—present Stewart—present
Byrum—present Howell—present O’Neil—present Tabor—present
Casperson—present Huizenga—present Paletko—present Taub—present
Caswell—present Hummel—present Palmer—present Tobocman—present
Caul—present Hune—present Palsrok—present Vagnozzi—present
Cheeks—present Hunter—present Pappageorge—present Van Regenmorter—present
Clack—present Jamnick—present Pastor—present Vander Veen—present
Condino—present Johnson, Rick—present Phillips—present Voorhees—present
Daniels—present Johnson, Ruth—present Plakas—present Walker—present
Dennis—present Julian—present Pumford—present Ward—present
DeRoche—present Koetje—present Reeves—present Waters—present
DeRossett—present Kolb—present Richardville—present Wenke—present
Drolet—present Kooiman—present Rivet—present Whitmer—present
Ehardt—present LaJoy—present Robertson—present Williams—present
Elkins—present LaSata—present Rocca—present Wojno—present
Emmons—present Law—present Sak—present Woodward—present
Farhat—present Lipsey—present Shackleton—present Woronchak—present
Farrah—present McConico—present Shaffer—present Zelenko—present
Gaffney—present

e/d/s = entered during session



Rep. Dianne Byrum, from the 67th District, offered the following invocation:

“We come to You today, dear God, with grateful hearts as we experience the tremendous privilege of serving our
fellow citizens, our fellow brothers and sisters of Michigan. As the legislature convenes on this beautiful afternoon,
we pray for Your wisdom to guide us through today’s session and all sessions to come. Give us the foresight and the
compassion to do what is right. In Your name, we pray. Amen.”

Motions and Resolutions

Reps. Brandenburg, Drolet, Milosch, Hummel, Stahl, Koetje, Palmer, Vander Veen, Caswell, Pastor, Garfield,
Acciavatti, Nitz, Hune, Robertson, Amos, Bradstreet, Casperson, Ehardt, Gaffney, Hoogendyk, Julian, LaJoy, Law,
Meyer, Nofs, Pappageorge, Richardville, Rocca, Sheen, Shulman, Van Regenmorter, Voorhees and Palsrok offered the
following resolution:

House Resolution No. 20.
A resolution to express opposition to the University of Michigan’s admissions policies that factor race, geography,

or other non-meritorious factors into the evaluation of applicants and to urge the United States Supreme Court to rule
against the University’s policies in the pending case.

Whereas, The purpose of a university or any institution of higher learning is to foster academic growth through
academic debate among scholars who have been selected to attend institutions of higher learning because of their
excellent achievement in previous studies; and

Whereas, Granting preferential admissions to students on the basis of their race, geography, or other non-meritorious
criteria neither fosters healthy academic debate nor advances the most basic purposes of higher learning; and

Whereas, Such preferential treatment in university admissions policies fails to recognize and celebrate the academic
achievement of individual students, and the policies are at odds with the principle of the Declaration of Independence
and the belief that “all men are created equal” and;

Whereas, Such preferential admissions policies are also fundamentally at odds with the United States Constitution’s
principle of equality under law and violate the spirit of Article I, Section 2 of the Constitution of the State of Michigan
of 1963, which states that no person shall “be denied the enjoyment of his civil of political rights or be discriminated
against in the exercise thereof because of religion, race, color or national origin”; and

Whereas, As Justice Douglas wrote in his opinion in DeFunis v. Odegaard (416 U.S. 312 [1974]): “A [person] who
is white is entitled to no advantage by reason of that fact; nor is he subject to any disability, no matter what his race
or color. Whatever his race, he had a constitutional right to have his application considered on its individual merits in
a racially neutral matter”; and

Whereas, The State of Michigan has a compelling interest in promoting scholarship and higher learning, as it serves
to benefit the welfare of the people of this state; and

Whereas, The State of Michigan recognizes the merits of the plaintiffs participating in Grutter v. Bollinger, et al. and
Gratz and Hamacher v. Bollinger, et al.; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the House of Representatives, That we express our opposition the University of Michigan’s admissions
policies that factor race, geography, or other non-meritorious criteria into the evaluation of applicants. We urge the
University of Michigan to end such policies, and we urge the United States Supreme Court to rule against the
university’s policies in Grutter v. Bollinger, et al. and Gratz and Hamacher v. Bollinger, et al.; and be it further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution be transmitted to the United States Supreme Court and the Board of Regents
and the President of the University of Michigan.

The resolution was referred to the Committee on Government Operations.

Reports of Standing Committees

The Committee on Government Operations, by Rep. Koetje, Chair, reported
House Resolution No. 14.
A resolution to encourage the International Trade Commission to study the effects of steel tariffs before the

scheduled study in September 2003.
(For text of resolution, see House Journal No. 5, p. 75.)
With the recommendation that the resolution be adopted.
The Speaker announced that under Rule 77 the resolution would lie over one day.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:
Yeas: Reps. Koetje, Drolet and Howell
Nays: Reps. Waters and Lipsey

134 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [February 19, 2003] [No. 12



COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. Koetje, Chair of the Committee on Government Operations, was received
and read:

Meeting held on: Tuesday, February 18, 2003, at 3:27 p.m.
Present: Reps. Koetje, Drolet, Howell, Waters and Lipsey

COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. Palmer, Chair of the Committee on Education, was received and read:
Meeting held on: Tuesday, February 18, 2003, at 3:31 p.m.
Present: Reps. Palmer, Hummel, Meyer, Bradstreet, Hager, Ruth Johnson, Tabor, Voorhees, Vander Veen, Nofs,

Stahl, Gieleghem, Vagnozzi, Spade, Smith, Hopgood, Meisner and Clack
Absent: Rep. Hart
Excused: Rep. Hart

COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. Bradstreet, Chair of the Committee on Energy and Technology, was
received and read:

Meeting held on: Wednesday, February 19, 2003, at 9:00 a.m.
Present: Reps. Bradstreet, Huizenga, Middaugh, Bisbee, LaSata, Casperson, DeRoche, Garfield, Nitz, Palsrok,

Stahl, McConico, Rivet, Daniels, Woodward, Hopgood, Murphy and Stallworth
Absent: Rep. LaJoy
Excused: Rep. LaJoy

COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. Wenke, Chair of the Committee on Tax Policy, was received and read:
Meeting held on: Wednesday, February 19, 2003, at 9:00 a.m.
Present: Reps. Wenke, Sheen, Koetje, Woronchak, Meyer, Drolet, Hummel, Palmer, Milosch, Nofs, Stakoe, O’Neil,

Minore, Farrah, Bieda, Zelenko and Condino

COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. Tabor, Chair of the Committee on Conservation and Outdoor Recreation,
was received and read:

Meeting held on: Wednesday, February 19, 2003, at 10:30 a.m.
Present: Reps. Tabor, Milosch, Bradstreet, Ehardt, Richardville, Rocca, Nitz, Gillard, Farrah, Sheltrown and

Accavitti

Messages from the Governor

The following message from the Governor was received February 19, 2003 and read:

EXECUTIVE ORDER
No. 2003 - 3

IMPLEMENTATION OF EXPENDITURE REDUCTIONS UNDER 
PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE V, SECTION 20, OF THE 

MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION OF 1963

WHEREAS, Article V, Section 20, of the Michigan Constitution of 1963 states that no appropriation is a mandate to
spend, and that the Governor, with the approval of the appropriating committees of the House of Representatives and
Senate, shall reduce expenditures authorized by appropriations whenever it appears that actual revenues for a fiscal
period will fall below the revenue estimates on which appropriations for that period were based, and that reductions
shall be made in accordance with procedures prescribed by law;

No. 12] [February 19, 2003] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 135



WHEREAS, it appears that actual revenues for the fiscal period from October 1, 2002 to September 30, 2003, will
fall below the revenue estimates on which appropriations for that period were based, the estimates having been
determined by the Legislature in accordance with Article IV, Section 31, of the Michigan Constitution of 1963;

WHEREAS, under provisions of Section 391 of the Management and Budget Act, 1984 PA 431, MCL 18.1391, on
the basis of written information from the State Budget Director and the State Treasurer, it appears that actual revenue
will fall below such revenue estimates;

WHEREAS, there is an unanticipated loss of funding which the departments and agencies of state government do
not expect to obtain or make up during the current fiscal year;

WHEREAS, expenditure reductions totaling $125,481,146.00 general fund-general purpose and $19,804,400.00
special purpose funds are necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jennifer M. Granholm, Governor of the State of Michigan, pursuant to the authority vested
in me by the Michigan Constitution of 1963 and the laws of the State of Michigan, and with the approval of a majority
of members of each appropriations committee, do hereby order the following reductions:

A. Portions of general fund-general purpose appropriations amounting to $125,481,146.00 contained in the following
public acts are hereby reduced.  Where the expenditure reductions of general fund-general purpose appropriations
in this order reduce the restricted portions of gross appropriations and sources of financing that will be earned, the
amounts to be reduced shall be provided separately to the State Budget Director for approval and entry into the
accounts. 

Reduction
Public Act Department Amount

2002 PA 516 Agriculture 1,326,900
2002 PA 528 Attorney General 560,017
2002 PA 518 Capital Outlay 14,715,300
2002 PA 517 Career Development 515,300
2002 PA 528 Civil Rights 408,000
2002 PA 528 Civil Service 480,800
2002 PA 161 Community Colleges 4,788,100
2002 PA 519 Community Health 16,957,288
2002 PA 527 Consumer and Industry Services 2,176,436
2002 PA 524 Corrections 7,861,269
2002 PA 522 Education 1,084,184
2002 PA 520 Environmental Quality 3,568,539
2002 PA 528 Executive Office 252,500
2002 PA 529 Family Independence Agency 26,875,221
2002 PA 144 Higher Education 25,497,600
2002 PA 523 History, Arts and Libraries 1,261,064
2002 PA 528 Management and Budget 3,688,089
2002 PA 517 Michigan Strategic Fund 1,273,100
2002 PA 514 Military and Veterans Affairs 1,539,492
2002 PA 525 Natural Resources 2,199,853
2002 PA 528 State 668,639
2002 PA 526 State Police 5,353,152
2002 PA 528 Treasury 2,430,303

125,481,146

The Department of Information Technology shall reduce user charges to state agencies by $10,000,000.00 to
reflect reductions in appropriations for information technology services and projects contained in Section B.

B. The reduction totals for the department and agencies in Section A include the following appropriation items or are
predicated upon the following actions:

1. Department of Agriculture
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

03908 Local conservation districts 97,700
03909 Migrant labor housing 15,000

136 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [February 19, 2003] [No. 12



01420 Rent and building occupancy charges 100,000
02320 Animal health and welfare 60,000
02365 Bovine tuberculosis program 150,000
02540 Consumer protection program 45,000
03120 Environmental stewardship 143,500
02490 Food safety and quality assurance 250,100
02530 Laboratory analysis program 85,000
01210 Management services 65,000
02205 Pesticide and plant pest management 200,600
01220 Agricultural development 10,000
01120 Statistical reporting service 15,000
03940 Marketing and emergency management 30,000
30000 Information technology services and projects 60,000

1,326,900

2. Department of Attorney General
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

01040 Attorney general operations 485,317
05000 Prosecuting attorneys coordinating council 16,000
06100 Information technology services and projects 58,700

560,017

3. Capital Outlay
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

74775 Major special maintenance and remodeling for 255,400
department of community health

74776 Major special maintenance and remodeling for 1,061,200
department of corrections

74777 Major special maintenance and remodeling for 280,900
family independence agency

74778 Major special maintenance and remodeling for 363,900
department of management and budget

74779 Major special maintenance and remodeling for 130,900
department of state police

74780 For department of military affairs remodeling and 623,000
additions and special maintenance projects 

55940 Airport improvement programs 12,000,000
14,715,300

The amount in Section 1101(5) of 2002 PA 518 is reduced from $12,000,000.00 to $0.

4. Department of Career Development
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

01802 Unclassified salaries 390,000
03001 Administration 11,300
08203 Job training programs subgrantees 10,000
09563 Vocational rehabilitation client services/facilities 67,600
09550 Vocational rehabilitation independent living 36,400

515,300

No. 12] [February 19, 2003] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 137



5. Department of Civil Rights
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

01000 Civil rights operations 326,529
02100 Information technology services and projects 81,471

408,000

6. Department of Civil Service
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

19100 Civil service operations 298,800
19150 Information technology services and projects 182,000

480,800

7. Community Colleges
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

07600 Alpena Community College 79,700
07605 Bay de Noc Community College 76,900
07610 Delta College 222,200
07620 Glen Oaks Community College 37,300
07625 Gogebic Community College 65,500
07630 Grand Rapids Community College 279,500
07635 Henry Ford Community College 340,600
07645 Jackson Community College 188,600
07650 Kalamazoo Valley Community College 192,400
07655 Kellogg Community College 151,200
07660 Kirtland Community College 45,900
07665 Lake Michigan College 81,400
07670 Lansing Community College 483,300
07675 Macomb Community College 515,700
07680 Mid Michigan Community College 68,800
07685 Monroe County Community College 66,900
07690 Montcalm Community College 48,400
07615 C.S. Mott Community College 244,400
07695 Muskegon Community College 139,100
07700 North Central Michigan College 47,100
07705 Northwestern Michigan College 141,900
07710 Oakland Community College 325,300
07715 St. Clair County Community College 109,000
07720 Schoolcraft College 190,900
07725 Southwestern Michigan College 102,500
07730 Washtenaw Community College 194,100
07735 Wayne County Community College 258,400
07740 West Shore Community College 35,700
09020 At-risk student success program 55,400

4,788,100
The amounts in Section 401 of 2002 PA 161 are reduced as follows:

Alpena Community College reduced to $82,652
Bay de Noc Community College reduced to 89,928
Delta College reduced to 105,387

138 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [February 19, 2003] [No. 12



Glen Oaks Community College reduced to 133,674
Gogebic Community College reduced to 75,431
Grand Rapids Community College reduced to 85,841
Henry Ford Community College reduced to 158,074
Jackson Community College reduced to 109,157
Kalamazoo Valley Community College reduced to 112,017
Kellogg Community College reduced to 151,327
Kirtland Community College reduced to 163,408
Lake Michigan College reduced to 180,214
Lansing Community College reduced to 157,090
Macomb Community College reduced to 89,157
Mid Michigan Community College   reduced to 134,080
Monroe County Community College reduced to 96,061
Montcalm Community College reduced to 67,030
Mott Community College reduced to 107,209
Muskegon Community College reduced to 202,562
North Central Michigan College reduced to 151,211
Northwestern Michigan College reduced to 124,503
Oakland Community College reduced to 151,843
St. Clair Community College reduced to 85,399
Schoolcraft College reduced to 146,970
Southwestern Michigan College reduced to 174,549
Washtenaw Community College reduced to 164,416
Wayne County Community College reduced to 137,407
West Shore Community College reduced to 126,109

8. Department of Community Health
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

14356 Case management services 150,000
01194 Certificate of need program administration 222,900
14330 Children’s special health care services administration 350,000
02999 Civil service charges 540,900
02991 CMHSP, purchase of state services contracts 18,000
14230 Community living, children, and families administration 2,500
46511 Community services 225,600
14357 Conveyor contract 22,800
14274 Dental programs 12,500
01191 Departmental administration and management 400,000
15155 Epidemiology administration 78,000
14281 Family planning local agreements 79,600
80000 Information technology services and projects 874,588
16230 Laboratory services 81,500
34010 Medical services administration 520,000
01176 Mental health initiatives for older persons 58,300
01130 Mental health/substance abuse program administration 150,000
11284 Michigan essential health care provider program 28,700
11381 Obesity program 53,300
11290 Palliative and hospice care 136,200
33540 Pharmaceutical services 10,000,000

No. 12] [February 19, 2003] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 139



14289 Prenatal care outreach and service delivery support 625,000
11289 Primary care services 50,200
01161 Protection and advocacy services support 40,900
46514 Senior citizens centers staffing and equipment 21,800
46513 Senior volunteer services 115,200
16773 Sexually transmitted disease control local agreement 23,400
01707 Special maintenance and equipment 612,500
14257 Sudden infant death syndrome program 100,000
11232 Workers compensation program 1,362,900

16,957,288

9. Department of Consumer and Industry Services
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

05008 Emergency medical services grants and contracts 15,900
01004 Policy development 35,000
01013 Bureau of hearings 175,000
29001 Office of fire safety 665,200
03001 Administrative services 40,000
06001 AFC, children’s welfare and day care licensure 955,000
07010 Manufactured housing and land resources program 10,000
11604 Employment standards enforcement 172,300
05001 Health systems administration 18,200
08002 Employment and labor relations 3,700
09002 Occupational safety and health 5,400
17001 Tax tribunal operations 1,100
11701 Information technology services and projects 79,636

2,176,436

10. Department of Corrections
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

19335 Community corrections comprehensive plans and services 624,700
28530 Inmate housing fund 78,000
46002 Alger maximum correctional facility - Munising 147,500
47002 Baraga maximum correctional facility - Baraga 168,400
49002 Chippewa correctional facility - Kincheloe 337,400
50002 Kinross correctional facility - Kincheloe 272,000
51002 Marquette branch prison - Marquette 157,400
54002 Newberry correctional facility - Newberry 156,300
52002 Oaks correctional facility - Eastlake 144,300
55002 Ojibway correctional facility - Marenisco 137,300
56002 Pugsley correctional facility - Kingsley 149,700
83002 Saginaw correctional facility - Freeland 135,900
53002 Standish maximum correctional facility - Standish 135,900
35002 Cooper Street correctional facility - Jackson 135,900
36002 G. Robert Cotton correctional facility - Jackson 135,800
79002 Gus Harrison correctional facility - Adrian 294,000
78002 Huron Valley correctional facility - Ypsilanti 143,100
89002 Macomb correctional facility - New Haven 164,500
87002 Mound correctional facility - Detroit 135,900

140 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [February 19, 2003] [No. 12



34002 Parnall correctional facility - Jackson 135,800
86002 Ryan correctional facility - Detroit 138,300
82002 Robert Scott correctional facility - Plymouth 142,400
33002 Southern Michigan correctional facility - Jackson 194,700
80002 Thumb correctional facility - Lapeer 135,900
85002 Western Wayne correctional facility - Plymouth 143,200
67002 Bellamy Creek correctional facility - Ionia 135,900
72002 Earnest C. Brooks correctional facility - Muskegon 293,200
48002 Carson City correctional facility - Carson City 292,100
76002 Florence Crane correctional facility - Coldwater 148,800
63002 Deerfield correctional facility - Ionia 138,800
61002 Richard A. Handlon correctional facility - Ionia 135,800
62002 Ionia maximum correctional facility - Ionia 141,400
77002 Lakeland correctional facility - Coldwater 144,300
66002 Muskegon correctional facility - Muskegon 145,300
70002 Pine River correctional facility - St. Louis 141,500
64002 Riverside correctional facility - Ionia 160,900
69002 St. Louis correctional facility - St. Louis 280,400
05083 Information technology services and projects 1,158,569

7,861,269

11. Department of Education 
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

01403 Unclassified positions 59,800
01404 State board/superintendent operations 565,800
04701 Field services operations 114,300
04801 School excellence operations 181,300
03801 Information technology operations 44,484
01601 Worker’s compensation 25,000
01605 Central support 45,900
07501 Government services operations 1,000
07601 Safe schools operations 3,000
07602 Administrative law operations 21,400
07701 Education options operations 22,200

1,084,184

12. Department of Environmental Quality
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

04419 Leaking underground storage tank cleanup program 2,897,100
02808 Field permitting and project assistance 57,000
04819 Watershed management and nonpoint source 75,000
04721 Compliance and enforcement 5,000
04325 Technical assistance 700
04620 Air quality programs 5,700
04912 Drinking water 7,200
04903 Laboratory services administration 315,600
01150 Information technology services and projects 205,239

3,568,539

No. 12] [February 19, 2003] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 141



13. Executive Office
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

00139 Executive Office 252,500
252,500

14. Family Independence Agency
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

11010 Salaries and wages 459,300
11040 Contractual services, supplies, and materials 360,000
11210 Commission for the blind 7,100
11350 Demonstration projects 58,800
12050 Travel 208,800
12080 Payroll taxes and fringe benefits 1,418,300
16100 Information technology services and projects 1,481,586
16250 Data system enhancement 352,235
47290 Child care fund 17,304,400
47400 Juvenile justice operations 171,700
62040 Contractual services, supplies, and materials 314,000
62610 Field staff, salaries and wages 2,830,000
72010 Salaries and wages 187,200
72100 Domestic violence prevention and treatment 50,000
72420 Youth in transition 149,000
72550 Foster care payments 300,000
81010 Salaries and wages 84,600
81450 Employment and training support services 750,000
81500 Legal support contracts 153,800
81550 Wage employment verification reporting 100,000
81700 Training and staff development 134,400

26,875,221

15. Higher Education
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

01001 Central Michigan University 1,350,100
01501 Eastern Michigan University 1,314,600
02001 Ferris State University 832,800
02501 Grand Valley State University 901,400
04001 Lake Superior State University 214,000
03001 Michigan State University 4,889,700
03501 Michigan Technological University 828,600
04501 Northern Michigan University 780,200
03201 Oakland University 785,800
05001 Saginaw Valley State University 410,900
05501 University of Michigan - Ann Arbor 5,453,400
05801 University of Michigan - Dearborn 419,900
05701 University of Michigan - Flint 361,000
06501 Wayne State University 3,804,700
06001 Western Michigan University 1,885,200
03301 Agricultural experiment station 552,700

142 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [February 19, 2003] [No. 12



03401 Cooperative extension service 476,700
03101 Japan center for Michigan universities 4,600
07002 Higher education database modernization and conversion 3,800
07350 Select student supportive services 32,600
07352 Michigan college/university partnership program 9,800
07368 Morris Hood, Jr. educator development program 2,500
03518 Grant for Michigan resident dental graduates 75,800
03520 Grant for general degree graduates 92,800
03522 Grant for allied health graduates 14,000

25,497,600

The amount in Section 401 of 2002 PA 144 is reduced to $6,133,600.00.

The amount in Section 433 of 2002 PA 144 from the agricultural experiment station funding for project
GREEEN is reduced to $3,166,600.00.

The amount in Section 433 of 2002 PA 144 from the cooperative extension service funding for project GREEEN
is reduced to $2,808,100.00.

16. Department of History, Arts and Libraries
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

02002 Arts and cultural grants 307,600
03200 Grant to the Detroit public library 26,900
03150 State aid to libraries 184,400
01100 Management services 81,700
01400 Office of film and television services 5,600
02001 Administration 33,400
07511 Mackinac Island park operation 48,500
07516 Historical facilities system 23,800
04100 Historical administration and services 175,200
04180 Thunder Bay national marine sanctuary and 27,000

underwater preserve
03050 Library of Michigan operations 295,500
05000 Information technology services and projects 51,464

1,261,064

17. Department of Management and Budget
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

01101 Departmentwide services 325,200
01401 Statewide administrative services 575,700
03801 Statewide support services 60,000
00005 Information technology services and projects 2,727,189

3,688,089

18. Michigan Strategic Fund
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

01000 Administration 169,400
01100 Job creation services 803,700
03000 Michigan promotion program 300,000

1,273,100

No. 12] [February 19, 2003] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 143



19. Department of Military and Veterans Affairs
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

03500 Grand Rapids veterans’ home 959,100
03700 D. J. Jacobetti veterans’ home 459,100
01026 Civil air patrol 100,000
03800 Information technology services and projects 21,292

1,539,492

20. Department of Natural Resources
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

01101 Finance and operations services 303,800
01345 Building occupancy charges 1,175,100
08914 Information technology services and projects 375,953
02416 State parks 7,700
02132 Forest fire protection 237,300
01103 Office of information and education 100,000

2,199,853

21. Department of State
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

14100 Operations 102,900
15100 Operations 4,500
15200 Auto regulations 300
19100 Branch operations 117,100
19200 Central records 54,300
19010 Record administration 2,600
50100 Building occupancy charges/rent 184,900
45500 Information technology services and projects 202,039

668,639

22. Department of State Police
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount

11010 Executive direction 59,500
51140 Fleet leasing 69,500
16010 Human resources 30,300
15010 Management services 74,800
22010 Training administration 137,600
37400 Communications 254,400
11210 State program planning and administration 4,100
41010 Criminal justice information center division 10,300
41140 Traffic safety 2,300
42010 Laboratory operations 113,700
42220 DNA analysis program 11,800
22210 Standards and training 9,800
22240 Officer’s survivor tuition program 200
27010 Fire marshal programs 29,900
28010 Emergency management planning and administration 16,900
28120 Hazardous materials programs 1,300

144 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [February 19, 2003] [No. 12



32010 Uniform services 1,671,200
32170 Security guards 3,400
32500 At-post troopers 687,900
37100 Operational support 61,900
37200 Traffic services 29,400
37300 Aviation program 57,900
34010 Criminal investigations 617,700
34160 Federal antidrug initiatives 14,700
51300 Auto theft prevention 1,700
36220 School bus inspections 97,300
61000 Information technology services and projects 1,283,652

5,353,152

23. Department of Treasury
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount
02401 Revenue 276,700
01901 Administrative services 343,600
01801 Financial services 300,000
09470 Tax increment finance authority payments 500,100
01201 Information technology services and projects 1,009,903

2,430,303

C. Portions of appropriations financed with special purpose revenue amounting to $19,804,400.00 contained in the
following public acts are reduced as follows: 

Reduction
Public Act Department Amount
2002 PA 517 Career Development 2,000,000
2002 PA 161 Community Colleges 1,300,000
2002 PA 529 Family Independence Agency 3,904,400
2002 PA 144 Higher Education 100,000
2002 PA 517 Michigan Strategic Fund 12,500,000

19,804,400

D. The reduction totals for the departments and agencies in Section C include the following appropriation items or
are predicated upon the following actions:

1. Career Development - Michigan Tobacco Settlement Trust Fund
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount
08221 Council of Michigan foundations 2,000,000

2. Community Colleges - Michigan Merit Award Trust Fund
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount
03550 Postsecondary access student scholarship program 1,300,000

The amount in Section 404 of 2002 PA 161 is reduced to $700,000.00.

3. Family Independence Agency - Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Funds 
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount
32550 Day care services 500,000
72260 Family preservation and prevention services 3,133,700

No. 12] [February 19, 2003] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 145



72400 Teenage parent counseling 208,200
72760 Adoption support services 25,000
81450 Employment and training support services 37,500

3,904,400

4. Higher Education - Michigan Tobacco Settlement Trust Fund 
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount
07010 Rare isotope accelerator 100,000

The amount in Section 437 of 2002 PA 144 is reduced to $1,900,000.00.

5. Michigan Strategic Fund - Michigan Tobacco Settlement Trust Fund
Appropriation Item Reduction

Number Amount
03020 Life sciences corridor initiative 12,500,000

The State Budget Director is authorized to take any and all actions necessary to implement the provisions of this
Order to reduce expenditures authorized by appropriations as specified above for the fiscal year beginning on October 1,
2002 and ending on September 30, 2003.

This Order is effective upon approval by the appropriations committees of the House of Representatives and Senate,
as provided in Section 391 of the Management and Budget Act, 1984 PA 431, MCL 18.1391.

[SEAL]
Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of
Michigan this 19th day of February, 2003.

Jennifer M. Granholm
Governor
By the Governor:
Terri Land
Secretary of State

The message was referred to the Clerk.

Introduction of Bills

Reps. Daniels, Accavitti, Hager, Cheeks, Reeves, Hunter, Kolb, Whitmer, Hardman, Wojno, Woodward, Anderson,
Waters, Zelenko, Clack, Gieleghem, Stallworth, Bieda, Farrah, Vagnozzi and McConico introduced

House Bill No. 4250, entitled
A bill to amend 1931 PA 328, entitled “The Michigan penal code,” (MCL 750.1 to 750.568) by adding section 411t.
The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Commerce.

Reps. Hopgood, Lipsey, Law, Vagnozzi, Minore and Tobocman introduced
House Bill No. 4251, entitled
A bill to amend 1974 PA 258, entitled “Mental health code,” (MCL 330.1001 to 330.2106) by adding section 154.
The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Health Policy.

Reps. Hopgood, Lipsey, Law, Vagnozzi and Minore introduced
House Bill No. 4252, entitled
A bill to amend 1969 PA 317, entitled “Worker’s disability compensation act of 1969,” (MCL 418.101 to 418.941)

by adding section 853a.
The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Employment Relations, Training and Safety.

Reps. Anderson, Vagnozzi, Jamnick, Minore, Brown, Hopgood and Woodward introduced
House Bill No. 4253, entitled
A bill to amend 1978 PA 368, entitled “Public health code,” by amending sections 21751 and 21786 (MCL

333.21751 and 333.21786).
The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Senior Health, Security and Retirement.

146 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [February 19, 2003] [No. 12



No. 12] [February 19, 2003] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 147

Reps. Anderson, Bieda, Law, Hopgood, Gieleghem, Murphy, Accavitti, O’Neil and Adamini introduced
House Bill No. 4254, entitled
A bill to require certain food service establishments to give notice of certain charges; and to prescribe penalties for

a violation of this act.
The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Commerce.

Reps. Anderson, Vagnozzi, Jamnick, Minore, Brown and Woodward introduced
House Bill No. 4255, entitled
A bill to amend 1978 PA 368, entitled “Public health code,” (MCL 333.1101 to 333.25211) by adding article 16.
The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Senior Health, Security and Retirement.

Reps. Stakoe, Brandenburg, Ward, Stahl, Nofs and Hune introduced
House Bill No. 4256, entitled
A bill to amend 1967 PA 281, entitled “Income tax act of 1967,” (MCL 206.1 to 206.532) by adding section 270.
The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Tax Policy.

Reps. Palmer, Sheltrown, Meyer, Elkins, Brandenburg, Acciavatti and Hummel introduced
House Bill No. 4257, entitled
A bill to amend 1994 PA 451, entitled “Natural resources and environmental protection act,” by amending sections 30301,

30305, 32501, 32511, and 32512 (MCL 324.30301, 324.30305, 324.32501, 324.32511, and 324.32512), sections 30301,
32501, 32511, and 32512 as added by 1995 PA 59 and section 30305 as amended by 1996 PA 550.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Great Lakes and Tourism.

Rep. Pappageorge introduced
House Bill No. 4258, entitled
A bill to amend 1995 PA 279, entitled “Horse racing law of 1995,” (MCL 431.301 to 431.336) by adding section 307a.
The bill was read a first time by its title and placed on the order of Second Reading of Bills pursuant to MCL 24.245a.

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of
Announcement by the Clerk of Printing and Enrollment

The Clerk announced that the following bills had been printed and placed upon the files of the members, Thursday,
February 13:

Senate Bill Nos. 174 175 176 177 178 179

The Clerk announced that the following bills had been printed and placed upon the files of the members, Wednesday,
February 19:

House Bill Nos. 4233 4234 4235 4236 4237 4238 4239 4240 4241 4242 4243 4244 4245 4246
4247 4248 4249 4258

______

Rep. Casperson moved that the House adjourn.
The motion prevailed, the time being 1:50 p.m.

The Speaker Pro Tempore declared the House adjourned until Thursday, February 20, at 10:00 a.m.

GARY L. RANDALL
Clerk of the House of Representatives



148


